RESEARCH ARTICLE
Characterization of Tissue-Engineered
Posterior Corneas Using Second- and Third-
Harmonic Generation Microscopy
Louis Jay1,2, Jean-Michel Bourget2, Benjamin Goyer3, Kanwarpal Singh1,2,
Isabelle Brunette2, Tsuneyuki Ozaki1, Stéphanie Proulx3,4*
1 Centre Énergie Matériaux Télécommunications, Institut National de la Recherche Scientifique, Varennes,
Quebec, Canada, 2 Centre de recherche de l’Hôpital Maisonneuve-Rosemont, Montréal, Quebec, Canada

wound reepithelialization using a new human tissue-engineered corneal wound healing model. Investi-
gative ophthalmology & visual science. 2008; 49(4):1376–85. doi: 10.1167/iovs.07-0904 PubMed
PMID: 18385053.
14. Proulx S, d'Arc Uwamaliya J, Carrier P, Deschambeault A, Audet C, Giasson CJ, et al. Reconstruction
of a human cornea by the self-assembly approach of tissue engineering using the three native cell
types. Molecular vision. 2010; 16:2192–201. PubMed PMID: 21139684.
15. Vielreicher M, Schurmann S, Detsch R, Schmidt MA, Buttgereit A, Boccaccini A, et al. Taking a deep
look: modern microscopy technologies to optimize the design and functionality of biocompatible scaf-
folds for tissue engineering in regenerative medicine. Journal of the Royal Society, Interface / the Royal
Society. 2013; 10(86):20130263. doi: 10.1098/rsif.2013.0263 PubMed PMID: 23864499.
16. Campagnola PJ, Millard AC, Terasaki M, Hoppe PE, Malone CJ, Mohler WA. Three-dimensional high-
resolution second-harmonic generation imaging of endogenous structural proteins in biological tissues.
Biophys J. 2002; 82(1 Pt 1):493–508. doi: 10.1016/S0006-3495(02)75414-3 PubMed PMID:
11751336.
17. Yelin D, Silberberg Y. Laser scanning third-harmonic-generation microscopy in biology. Optics express.
1999; 5(8):169–75. doi: 10.1364/OE.5.000169 PubMed PMID: 19399061.
18. Campagnola PJ, Loew LM. Second-harmonic imaging microscopy for visualizing biomolecular arrays
in cells, tissues and organisms. Nat Biotechnol. 2003; 21(11):1356–60. doi: 10.1038/nbt894 PubMed
PMID: 14595363.
19. Teng SW, Tan HY, Peng JL, Lin HH, Kim KH, LoW, et al. Multiphoton autofluorescence and second-

doi: 10.1364/OL.37.003312 PubMed PMID: 23381241.
23. Morishige N, Takagi Y, Chikama T, Takahara A, Nishida T. Three-dimensional analysis of collagen la-
mellae in the anterior stroma of the human cornea visualized by second harmonic generation imaging
microscopy. Investigative ophthalmology & visual science. 2011; 52(2):911–5. doi: 10.1167/iovs.10-
5657 PubMed PMID: 20881300.
24. Barad Y, Eisenberg H, Horowitz M, Silberberg Y. Nonlinear scanning laser microscopy by third harmon-
ic generation. Appl Phys Lett. 1997; 70(8):922. doi: 10.1063/1.118442
25. Debarre D, Supatto W, Pena AM, Fabre A, Tordjmann T, Combettes L, et al. Imaging lipid bodies in
cells and tissues using third-harmonic generation microscopy. Nature methods. 2006; 3(1):47–53. doi:
10.1038/nmeth813 PubMed PMID: 16369553.
26. Muller M, Squier J, Wilson KR, Brakenhoff GJ. 3D microscopy of transparent objects using third-har-
monic generation. Journal of microscopy. 1998; 191(3):266–74. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-2818.1998.00399.
x PubMed PMID: 9767491.
27. Jay L, Brocas A, Singh K, Kieffer JC, Brunette I, Ozaki T. Determination of porcine corneal layers with
high spatial resolution by simultaneous second and third harmonic generation microscopy. Optics ex-
press. 2008; 16(21):16284–93. doi: 10.1364/OE.16.016284 PubMed PMID: 18852734.
28. Germain L, Giasson C, Carrier P, Guérin S, Salesse C, Auger FA. Tissue Engineering of Cornea. Ency-
clopedia of biomaterials and biomedical engineering: Wnek, GE, Bowlin, GL; 2004. p. 1533–44.
29. Germain L, Carrier P, Auger FA, Salesse C, Guerin SL. Can we produce a human corneal equivalent
by tissue engineering? Progress in retinal and eye research. 2000; 19(5):497–527. doi: 10.1016/
S1350-9462(00)00005-7 PubMed PMID: 10925241.
30. Pihlajaniemi T, Myllyla R, Kivirikko KI. Prolyl 4-hydroxylase and its role in collagen synthesis. J Hepatol.
1991; 13 Suppl 3:S2–7. doi: 10.1016/0168-8278(91)90002-S PubMed PMID: 1667665.
31. Guillemette MD, Cui B, Roy E, Gauvin R, Giasson CJ, Esch MB, et al. Surface topography induces 3D
self-orientation of cells and extracellular matrix resulting in improved tissue function. Integr Biol (Camb).
2009; 1(2):196–204. doi: 10.1039/B820208G PubMed PMID: 20023803.
32. Zhu C, Joyce NC. Proliferative response of corneal endothelial cells from young and older donors. In-
vestigative ophthalmology & visual science. 2004; 45(6):1743–51. doi: 10.1167/iovs.03-0814 PubMed
PMID: 15161835.
33. Taylor MJ, Hunt CJ. Dual staining of corneal endothelium with trypan blue and alizarin red S: impor-
tance of pH for the dye-lake reaction. Br J Ophthalmol. 1981; 65(12):815–9. PubMed PMID: 6172144.
34. Tserevelakis GJ, Filippidis G, Krmpot AJ, Vlachos M, Fotakis C, Tavernarakis N. Imaging Caenorhabdi-
tis elegans embryogenesis by third-harmonic generation microscopy. Micron. 2010; 41(5):444–7. doi:
10.1016/j.micron.2010.02.006 PubMed PMID: 20207548.
35. Lee GG, Lin HH, Tsai MR, Chou SY, LeeWJ, Liao YH, et al. Automatic cell segmentation and nuclear-
to-cytoplasmic ratio analysis for third harmonic generated microscopy medical images. IEEE transac-
tions on biomedical circuits and systems. 2013; 7(2):158–68. doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2013.2253463
PubMed PMID: 23853298.
36. Barzda V, Greenhalgh C, Aus der Au J, Elmore S, van Beek J, Squier J. Visualization of mitochondria
in cardiomyocytes by simultaneous harmonic generation and fluorescence microscopy. Optics ex-
press. 2005; 13(20):8263–76. doi: 10.1364/OPEX.13.008263 PubMed PMID: 19498856.
37. Howat WJ, Wilson BA. Tissue fixation and the effect of molecular fixatives on downstream staining pro-
cedures. Methods. 2014; 70(1):12–9. doi: 10.1016/j.ymeth.2014.01.022 PubMed PMID: 24561827.
38. Campagnola P. Second harmonic generation imaging microscopy: applications to diseases diagnos-
tics. Analytical chemistry. 2011; 83(9):3224–31. doi: 10.1021/ac1032325 PubMed PMID: 21446646.